508975174 01/16/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI760927

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ASYMMETRIC TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	11/08/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Iny Name: LACO HOLDINGS LLC	
Street Address:	reet Address: 6161 Riverside DR.	
City:	Dublin	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	43017	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	12631395		
Application Number:	14470568		
Application Number:	15080905		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2163634500

Email: patent@beneschlaw.com,ekohn@beneschlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Benesch Friedlander Coplan & Aronoff LLP

Address Line 1: 127 Public Square, Suite 4900

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	74849-00016
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth Kohn
SIGNATURE:	Elizabeth Kohn
DATE SIGNED:	01/16/2025

Total Attachments: 4

source=74849-00016 - Patent Assignment#page1.tiff source=74849-00016 - Patent Assignment#page2.tiff source=74849-00016 - Patent Assignment#page3.tiff source=74849-00016 - Patent Assignment#page4.tiff

PATENT 508975174 REEL: 069900 FRAME: 0649

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made this 8th day of November, 2024 (the "Effective Date") between ASYMMETRIC TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the state of Maryland, with its principal place of business at 44191 Airport Road, Suite D, California, MD 20619, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR", and LACO HOLDINGS LLC, a company organized under the laws of the state of Ohio, with its principal place of business at 6161 Riverside DR., Dublin Ohio 43017, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE".

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the sole owner of all right, title, and interest in and to all U.S. and foreign patents and patent applications listed on the attached <u>Exhibit A</u> and incorporated by reference into this Agreement (collectively, the "Patents");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to assign all right, title and interest in the Patents to ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNEE desires to acquire all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest in, to, and under the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest worldwide in, to, and under the Patents, including all provisional applications, non-provisional applications, divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part, thereof, and all Letters Patents of the United States or any country or countries foreign to the United States hereby authorized which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof (including, without limitation, all proceeds thereof and the rights to sue for any past, present and future infringement of said Patents and to collect all damages relating thereto), and all applications for Letters Patents which may hereafter be filed for said Patents in the United States or any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patents which may be granted for said Patents in the United States or any country or countries foreign to the United States hereby authorized, and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record ASSIGNEE as the owner of all such Patents and issue all Letters Patents for said Patents to the said ASSIGNEE, as assignee of any patent applications listed on Exhibit A hereto, for the sole use of ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR also assigns to ASSIGNEE, all right, title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in said Patents throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs throughout the world, including all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said inventions and all rights to register said inventions in appropriate registries; and ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute and deliver at a future date, for no additional consideration, all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any additional documents in connection therewith that the ASSIGNEE

A-1

reasonably determines are required to perfect such right, title and interest in ASSIGNEE or reflect the ASSIGNEE'S ownership of the Patents anywhere in the world.

ASSIGNOR will assist in obtaining or providing any further documents which may be required to confirm chain or title thereto.

ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns or their representatives, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting said Patents and inventions disclosed therein; and, upon request by and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR will fully cooperate in any legal proceedings or legal actions relating to the Patents brought by or against ASSIGNEE in all countries throughout the world, including any proceeding within the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other Patent Office anywhere in the world, relating thereto.

ASSIGNOR PROVIDES AND ASSIGNEE HEREBY ACCEPTS AND TAKES ASSIGNMENT AND OWNERSHIP OF THE PATENTS "AS IS" WITHOUT WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION OF ANY KIND, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES AS TO MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, VALIDITY, ENFORCEABILITY, PATENTABILITY OF ANY OF THE PATENTS OR TO THE INFRINGEMENT OR NON-INFRINGEMENT OF THE PATENTS BY ANY THIRD PARTY OR THIRD PARTY PRODUCT(S). Effective as of the Effective Date, ASSIGNEE releases ASSIGNOR and Affiliates of ASSIGNOR from all claims and causes of action of any kind whatsoever, whether known or unknown, relating to the Patents. This release includes all successors and assigns, directors, shareholders, officers, attorneys, agents and employees of ASSIGNOR and of Affiliates of ASSIGNOR.

Nothing contained in this Assignment shall be construed as conferring any rights to ASSIGNEE, by implication, estoppel or otherwise, including, without limitation, any rights under other patents, patent applications or any other intellectual property of ASSIGNOR or any Affiliate of ASSIGNOR, except with respect to the express assignment of the Patents as set forth above.

ASSIGNOR covenants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.

This Assignment shall be binding on the parties' successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

This Assignment may be signed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but together shall constitute a single instrument.

In witness of this assignment, authorized representatives of ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

A-2

<u>ASSIGNOR</u> <u>ASSIGNEE</u>

Company ASYMMETRIC TECHNOLOGIES, Company
Name: LLC Name: LACO HOLDINGS LLC

Signature: Om R Monnel Signature: Brian Borkowski

Printed Name: Jay R. Moorman Printed Name: Brian Borkowski

Title: President of Asymmetric Title: Owner

EXHIBIT A

	Attorney Docket No.	Country	Application No.	Patent No.	Title	Filing Date	Status	Owner
1	74849-00005	US	12/631,395	8,484,878	Firearm Stabilization	December 4, 2009	Issued	Asymmetric
					Apparatus			Technologies, LLC
2	74849-00007	US	14/470,568	9,297,610	Firearm Stabilization	August 27, 2014	Issued	Asymmetric
-					Apparatus			Technologies, LLC
3	74849-00008	US	15/080,905	9,726,450	Firearm Stabilization	March 25, 2016	Issued	Asymmetric
					Apparatus			Technologies, LLC

A-4

PATENT REEL: 069900 FRAME: 0653